

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Sixth Circuit**

MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY; LAURA COX; TERRI LYNN LAND;
SAVINA ALEXANDRA ZOE MUCCI; DORIAN THOMPSON;
HANK VAUPEL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellee,

COUNT MI VOTE, doing business as Voters Not Politicians,

Intervenor-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan at Grand Rapids, No. 19-cv-00669.
The Honorable **Janet T. Neff**, Judge Presiding.

**CORRECTED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
AND AFFIRMANCE**

KELLY PERCIVAL
MICHAEL LI
WENDY WEISER
THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE AT NYU
School Of Law
120 Broadway, Suite 1750
New York, NY 10271
(646) 292-8310

ZACHARY D. TRIPP
WEIL, GOTSHAL
& MANGES LLP
2001 M Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7000
Zack.Tripp@weil.com

STEVEN A. REISS
GREGORY SILBERT
ROBERT B. NILES-WEED
WEIL, GOTSHAL
& MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
(212) 310-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	5
I. Michigan Has a Compelling Interest in Free and Fair Elections that Prevent Elected Officials from Insulating Themselves from Voter Control.	5
II. Avoiding Single-Party Control over the Redistricting Process is Critical to Ensuring Free and Fair Elections.....	10
A. Single-Party Control over Redistricting Strongly Correlates with Extreme Partisan Gerrymandering.....	11
B. Michigan’s Politics and History Underscore the State’s Interest in Independent Citizen Control over Redistricting.....	14
III. Michigan’s Independent Commission is Carefully Designed to Restore Voting Power to Michigan Citizens and Thereby Achieve Free and Fair Elections.	20
IV. The Party Has No Legal Interest—Let Alone a Constitutional Right—in Controlling Who Serves on the Commission.....	25
Conclusion.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	2, 6, 11, 31
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	16
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	10
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	8, 27, 28
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	9
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	7
<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Benson</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 867 (E.D. Mich.), <i>vacated sub nom.</i> <i>Chatfield v. League of Women Voters of Michigan</i> , 140 S. Ct. 429 (2019)	15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Police Dep’t of City of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	8
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	5
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	7
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	5, 6, 10, 11, 30

<i>U.S. Tr. Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	7, 14
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	9
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	28, 29
Statutes and Constitutions	
52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1).....	32
Cal. Const. art. 21, § 2(c)(2).....	32
Mich. Const. art. 4, § 6	20, 21, 22, 23, 24
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4	5
Other Authorities	
Br. Amicus Curiae Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , No. 16-1161, 2017 WL 4311106 (U.S. Sept. 5, 2017)	12
Br. Amicus Curiae Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , Nos. 18-422, 18-726, 2019 WL 1125805 (U.S. Mar. 8, 2019).....	6
2 Debates on the Federal Constitution 257 (J. Elliot ed. 1876).....	5
John Adams, <i>Thoughts on Government: Applicable to the Present State of the American Colonies</i> (1776)	8
Laura Royden et al., Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>Extreme Gerrymandering and the 2018 Midterms</i> (2018).....	13, 14
Laura Royden & Michael Li, Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>Extreme Maps</i> (2017)	12, 13, 15, 19
Louis D. Brandeis, <i>Other People's Money</i> (1933).....	16

Michael P. McDonald, *A Comparative Analysis of Redistricting Institutions in the United States, 2001–02*, 4
State Pol. & Pol’y Q. 371 (2004) 12

Sasha Horwitz, Ctr. for California Studies, *Redistricting Reform in California: Proposition 11 on the November 2008 California Ballot* (2008) 13
